

No. _____

IN THE
**Supreme Court of the
United States**

CHARLES GILBERT GIBBS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

BRUCE BABBITT, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SAM KAZMAN
Competitive Enterprise
Institute
1001 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 331-1010

SEAN E. ANDRUSSIER
WOMBLE, CARLYLE,
SANDRIDGE & RICE PLLC
150 Fayetteville Street Mall
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 755-2199

Of Counsel

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
DOUGLAS R. COX
MARK A. PERRY
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi

INTERESTED PARTIES.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AND
REGULATION INVOLVED..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 7

 I. The Petition Should Be Held Pending
 The Court’s Decision in *SWANCC* 8

 II. This Case Should Be Remanded To The
 Court Of Appeals Regardless Of How
 The Court Resolves The Constitutional
 Question In *SWANCC* 15

 III. In The Event The Court Does Not
 Reach The Constitutional Question In
 SWANCC, It Should Grant Certiorari In
 This Case..... 20

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979)	11
<i>Baldwin v. Montana Fish & Game Commission</i> , 436 U.S. 371 (1978)	26
<i>Building Indus. Assoc. of Superior Cal. v. Babbitt</i> , 979 F. Supp. 893 (D.D.C. 1997)	20
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 955 (1995).....	12, 18, 23
<i>Douglas v. Seacoast Products, Inc.</i> , 431 U.S. 265 (1977).....	26, 27
<i>Geer v. Connecticut</i> , 161 U.S. 519 (1896).....	26
<i>Hoffman Homes, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 999 F.2d 256 (7th Cir. 1993).....	11, 23
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1904 (2000)	25
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976).....	27
<i>Leslie Salt Co. v. United States</i> , 55 F.3d 1388 (9th Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Martin v. OSHRC</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	14
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	14
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920).....	18, 27

<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Babbitt</i> , 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 300 (1983).....	27
<i>Palila v. Hawaii Dep't of Land and Natural Resources</i> , 471 F. Supp. 985 (D. Haw. 1979), <i>aff'd</i> , 639 F.2d 495 (9th Cir. 1981).....	20
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 858 (1985).....	25
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , No. 99-1178.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bramble</i> , 103 F.3d 1475 (9th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1740 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 133 F.3d 251 (4th Cir. 1997).....	22
Statutes and Regulations	
Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 1531-44 (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1532.....	3
16 U.S.C. § 1533.....	2, 3

16 U.S.C. § 1538.....	2
16 U.S.C. § 1539.....	3, 19, 28
16 U.S.C. § 1540.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	8
50 C.F.R. § 17.84	15
50 C.F.R. § 17.84(c).....	2, 4, 9
50 C.F.R. § 17.84(c)(2)	4
50 C.F.R. § 17.84(c)(9)(i)	3, 5
32 Fed. Reg. 4001 (Feb. 24, 1967).....	3
51 Fed. Reg. 41,206 (Nov. 13, 1986).....	8
51 Fed. Reg. at 41,217	8
60 Fed. Reg. 18940, 18943 (Apr. 13, 1995)	17
63 Fed. Reg. 54151, 54152 (Oct. 8, 1998).....	17
1994 N.C. Sess. Laws Ch. 635.....	5

Other Authorities

Holman, <i>After United States v. Lopez: Can the Clean Water Act and the Endangered Species Act Survive Commerce Clause Attack?</i> , 15 Va. Envtl. L.J. 139, 139 (1995).....	16, 24
--	--------

Linehan, <i>Endangered Regulation: Why the Commerce Clause May No Longer Be Suitable Habitat for Endangered Species and Wetlands Regulation</i> , 2 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 365, 419 (1998).....	13, 23
Nagle, <i>The Commerce Clause Meets The Delhi Sands Flowers-Loving Fly</i> , 97 Mich. L. Rev. 174 (1998).....	23
Sherry, <i>The Barking Dog</i> , 46 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 877, 881 (1996)	24
Warner, <i>The Potential Impact of United States v. Lopez On Environmental Regulation</i> , 7 Duke Envtl L. & Policy Forum 321 (1997)	24
